

Case Nos. 17-17531 and 17-17532

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

WINDING CREEK SOLAR LLC,  
  
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,  
  
v.

CARLA PETERMAN, et al.,  
  
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

Case No. 3:13-cv-04934-JD  
The Honorable James Donato, Judge

---

---

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION'S  
FOURTH BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

---

AROCLES AGUILAR, SBN 94753  
CHRISTINE J. HAMMOND, SBN 206768  
POUNEH GHAFARIAN, SBN 242779  
EDWARD MOLDAVSKY, SBN 239267  
Attorneys for Appellees

California Public Utilities Commission  
505 Van Ness Avenue  
San Francisco, California 94102  
Telephone: (415) 703-2682  
Email: [cjh@cpuc.ca.gov](mailto:cjh@cpuc.ca.gov)

August 22, 2018

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
A. States – Not QFs and Not FERC – Are Solely Empowered Under PURPA to Determine When Legally-Enforceable Obligations Are Established. ....	5
B. The Re-MAT Program’s Adjusting Pricing Mechanism Is PURPA-Compliant. ....	12
C. Winding Creek Would Have This Court Erroneously Believe That PURPA’s Goals of Protecting Consumers and Promoting Renewables and QF Development Are Mutually Exclusive. ....	14
D. Winding Creek’s Argument That California Is Hindering Renewable Development Is Simply Untrue.....	15
E. The District Court Correctly Refrained, and Other Federal Court Similarly Correctly Abstain, From Engaging In Ratemaking. ....	18
F. The Retroactive Relief Sought by Winding Creek is Barred by the Eleventh Amendment.....	23
G. Should the Court Determine the CPUC Is Not Correctly Implementing PURPA, Prospective Relief Would Be Comprised of the CPUC Modifying Its Implementation of PURPA and Winding Creek Availing Itself of a PURPA-Compliant Program. ....	26
H. The CPUC’s Pending PURPA Rulemaking Would Offer Any QF 20MW or Less All Pricing Options Under 18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d). ....	27

CONCLUSION

29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

AND NINTH CIRCUIT R. 32-1 .....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Eleventh Amendment.....	2, 24, 25
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Massachusetts Electric Co., et al.</i> , 208 F.Supp.3d 390 (D. Mass. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Mass. Elec. Co.</i> , 875 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2017).....	3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists</i> , 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Conn. Light &amp; Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 515 (1945) .....	18
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	3, 24
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 24, 26
<i>Exelon Wind 1, LLC v. Nelson</i> , 766 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2014).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	2, 8, 14, 18
<i>Greensboro Lumber Co. v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 1345 (N.D. Ga. 1986). .....	13, 15
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass’n v. Cal. P.U.C.</i> , 36 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	2, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Community College District</i> , 861 F.2d 198 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<i>Power Res. Grp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 422 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 18, 19
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. L.A. Mart</i> , 68 F. 3d 370 (9th Cir. 1995).....	19

<i>Republic of Paraguay v. Allen</i> , 134 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. Pac. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 890 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	25
<i>Sato v. Orange County Dep't of Educ.</i> , 861 F.3d 923 (9th Cir.2017).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) .....	19
<i>Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Iirzarry</i> , 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 773 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	21

## **STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 824a-3.....	1
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(b).....	14, 15
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(d).....	2, 13
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(g).....	19
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 2633(c) .....	19

## **REGULATIONS**

18 C.F.R., Part 292.....	3, 4, 26, 28
18 C.F.R. § 292.301 .....	4, 26, 27, 28
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d) .....	23, 26, 27, 28
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(1).....	28

18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2).....	3, 4, 10
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)(i).....	6, 20, 28
18 C.F.R. § 292.304(d)(2)(ii).....	9, 20, 28

**FERC DECISIONS AND ORDERS**

<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010).....	2, 4, 19
<i>Cedar Creek Wind, LLC</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,006, (2011).....	1, 6, 7, 27
<i>Hydrodynamics Inc.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,193 (2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Order No. 69</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,128 .....	13
<i>Order No. 671</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,102 (2006) .....	2, 14
<i>Order Terminating Proceeding</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,265 (1998) .....	2, 14
<i>Policy Statement Regarding the Commission’s Enforcement Role Under Section 210 of the Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act of 1978</i> , 23 FERC ¶ 61,304 (1983) .....	19
<i>West Penn Power Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,153 (1995).....	1, 6, 7, 27
<i>Windham Solar</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,134.....	5, 6, 9, 10, 27
<i>Winding Creek Solar</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,103 .....	27, 29
<i>Winding Creek Solar LLC</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,027.....	<i>passim</i>

**CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE**

Cal. Pub. Util. Code §§ 399.11-399.32.....	16
--	----

**CPUC DECISIONS**

Decision 12-05-035 .....19, 20

Order Instituting Rulemaking 18-07-017 .....23, 28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Felix Mormann et al., *A Tale of Three Markets:  
Comparing the Renewable Energy Experiences of California, Texas, and  
Germany*, 35 Stan. Envtl. L.J. 55, 55-56 (2016).....16, 17

H.R. Conf. Rep. 95-1750, *reprinted in* 1978 U.C.C.A.N. 7797  
1978 WL 8505 (October 10, 1978) .....15
